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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS 

Application for the Correction of 
the Coast Guard Record of: 

FINAL DECISION 
BCMR Docket No. 2000-145 

SUMMARY OF THE RECORD 

TI1e applicant asked the Board to correct his record to show that he reenlisted for 6 years 
on May 2, 2000 (the day after he was promoted to MK2, pay grade E-5), instead of May 1, 2000 

· (the day he was promoted). The record indicates that he was wrongly advised by his command 
that if he reenlisted on May 1, 2000, he would receive a selective reenlistment bonus (SRB) at the 
E-5 levehmder ALDIST 184/99. However, under COMDTINST 7220.33, § 3.f.(1), SRBs are cal­
culated based on the member's pay grade on the day before he signs a reenlistment contract. As 
a result of his command's erronem:1s advice, the applicant received an SRB calculated. at the E-4 
level instead of E-5. If he had been properly advised, he could have waited a day to reenlist. 

. . . QnJa:rmary 26, 200l, thEi Chi~f.(:0U,I1Sel of the Coast Guarcl recommended that .the J3qar:d 
gr<lllt ~he applicant's ,,;equest. H~ pomt~d p~~t;that the applicapt:s coillJlland was :Ilqt .a~J:;uc1lly 
authori..z;edt~} :re~nli~tllim in_ May :2QQQ beca1,1Sehis enlistment wouldnotendfo);'a11otherJhree 
years, but he argued that since the ~tak~ was made and the applicant was promised an SRB at 
the E-5 level, the Board should correct his record. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Under COMDTINST 7220.33, the applicant was entitled to proper counseling concerning 
his eligi~ility for _an SR13 ':'"Then he reeplisted on fy:iily 1~ 2Q00, even though hu, co~d er:redin . 
offer~g him a· reenlistment conti:act. liis coriuriand erroneo11Sly advised hirrl thaJif h.eree_nlist­
ed 911 May 1, 4Q0,Q, .he would re<;eiye_an SRitat pie E~!J lev.el. l£ he had been properly co:un.c;~led, 
he wcnild have reenlisted on_ lvic1y .2, 2000,J{) 'receive tl:ie SM at the E-5 level l.llld~r ALPIST · 
184/99. Accordingly, the applicant's request should be granted. 

ORDER 

· The military record of 3CG, shall be corrected to 
show that he reenlisted for 6 years on May 'l., '.l.UUU, msteaa ot lVlay 1, 2000. The Coast Guard 
shall pay him the amount due under ALDIST 184/99 as ~ result of this correction. 
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